Source: OHDNR, EPA, RFA, CCI

East Canton

   CO2-EOR Potential in MGA Region – February 2012

East Canton economics suggest great commercial potential

• We chose East Canton field as it is a large resource, with recent reservoir study, and strong

operator concentration for the region (~2/3 of the wells in the field owned by two operators)

– Publicly available pilot simulation results were scaled to entire field

– Clinton Sandstone” reservoir in field is widespread throughout Appalachian Basin oil fields

– The field has a potential for 75 – 280M bbls of additional EOR production

• Our reference case assumptions lead to an after-tax project IRR of 28%

– For East Canton, investment of about $5B leads to an after tax $1.1B NPV@20%

• Economics are especially sensitive to CO2 price, assumed only CO2 injection (no water)

– Field has never been waterflooded, a traditional precursor to EOR, due to geological

constraints (low permeability) – hence continued only CO2 injection assumed

– Relatively high net CO2 utilization rates of 0.7MT/bbl after 5 years and 0.8 after 10 years.

Economics, Before/After Tax BT IRR AT IRR BT NPV @ 20% AT NPV @ 20%

Reference case 47% 28%  $ 3,660 M   $  1,130 M

Sensitivities

CO2 Prices

 CO2 @ $25/MT 61% 38%  $ 6,110 M   $ 2,720 M

 CO2 @ $80/MT -11% -20%  $ (2,380) M  $(3,040) M

Oil price  $/bbl 2011 $70 23% 11%  $ 310 M  $(1,090) M

Higher Cost

 Investment + 20% 36% 21%  $2,630 M   $ 100 M

 Higher Recycle Cost 41% 24%  $3,160 M   $ 685 M

51

   CO2-EOR Potential in MGA Region – February 2012

Sourcing of CO2 technically feasible, but potentially at higher cost

Pipeline Volume

Source
Emissions

(MMT CO2)

Ethanol 1.7

Ammonia Production 0.9

Hydrogen production 0.1

TOTAL  2.7

Pipeline 1: 350 mi

East Canton:

EOR Potential: 150 mil bbl

Net CO2 Demand: 75 - 120 MMT CO2

Mountaineer

East Canton

52

Source: OHDNR, EPA, RFA, CCI

   CO2-EOR Potential in MGA Region – February 2012

State economy would benefit from additional jobs

• Commercial CO2-EOR development in Ohio could add to job creation within the state

– EOR could directly support 1,550 – 3,100 new jobs*

– Indirect employment could add another 4,600 – 9,200 jobs* in support industries

– The number of jobs would be higher during the initial investment stage

• Income taxes from these jobs would create an added state revenue stream